

No. 23-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA PRICE, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Nickie Miller,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Debra Loevy
Elliot Slosar
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 N. Aberdeen Street
3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60607

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Edmund Hirschfeld
Elizabeth A. Bixby
Joseph R. Kolker
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Sixth Circuit Deepened Two Splits Regarding The Scope Of Absolute Immunity.....	2
II. The Sixth Circuit Is Wrong.....	7
III. Respondent Cannot Minimize The Importance Of The Questions Presented, Especially In Light Of The Atextual And Ahistorical Nature Of Absolute Immunity.....	9
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	1, 4, 11, 12
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	4, 10
<i>Ellibee v. Fox</i> , 244 F. App'x 839 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Gagan v. Norton</i> , 35 F.3d 1473 (10th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Hart v. Hodges</i> , 587 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Heidelberg v. Hammer</i> , 577 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1978).....	2
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	11

<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Rose v. Flairty</i> , 772 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Spurlock v. Thompson</i> , 330 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Yarris v. Cnty. of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 11
Other Authorities	
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	11
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021).....	11
